








VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Phillip Pierce-Savoie during the course 6f his July
17, 2013 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows: |
(1 That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2010).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in proliferation of disease vectors, a violation of Section 21(p)(5) of the Act,

415 ILCS 5/21(p)(5) (2010).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2010).

(4) That Respondent caused or allowed waste tires to accumulate water, a violation of

Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), vRespondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00). If Respondent elects not































42 | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS d
43 | 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD d
44 | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
X USED TIRES
X OTHER WASTE
45 | 21D CONDUCT A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION IN VIOLATION OF ANY REGULATIONS OR X
STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD UNDER THIS ACT.
Note: Also Mark appropriate Violations of Part 348
46 | 21(e) DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE AT A SITE WHICH DOES NOT MEET THE &=
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS ACT AND REGULATIONS.
Note: Also Mark appropriate Violations of Part 848
47 | 21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING
0 Litter X
(2) Scavenging d
3 Open Burning O
€) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters O
(5 Proliferation of Disease Vectors EI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site |
M Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris =
48 | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire X
2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire O
(5) Abandon, Dumip or Dispose of Any Used or Waste Tire on Private or Public Property X
: 48.202(b)(6 Js - Waste Ti d, d is i i in llinois,
49| B4B202BN6) | Haed or Mo M P iied b AR eones Rumped o Bk don Stk h[c Property in Hilinots &
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
50 APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (ZHPCB CASE NUMBER: O
() CIRCUIT COURT ORDER ENTERED ON:
S5(k)(D) Cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires. |
O
O]
O

Signature of Inspector(s):

Informational Notes:
[Hlinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.
Hiinois Potlution Control Board: 35 Il Adm. Code, Subtitie G.
Minois Pollution Control Board: 35 1ll. Adm. Code, Subtitle G, Chapter 1, Subchapter m, Part 848.
Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the
Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in the
references listed in #1, #2, and #3 above. i
5. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [{llinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1
of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4{c) and 4({d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4{c) and (d).
7. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection .
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Additional Remarks:

At one time this facility was a RCRA hazardous waste generator. A search of the Agency tire storage site database
did not show this facility to be a registered tire storage site. A Site Remediation Program Review & Evaluation
Services Agreement between this facility and the Agency was terminated on March 12, 2013 without a No Further
Remediation Letter. On 3-8-1997 a Violation Notice (M-1997-00028) was sent to this facility. No CCA trom the
facility was accepted.

Summary of Violations:

55(a)(1)
55(a)(4)
55(a)(s)
55(b-1)

55(c)
55(d)(1)
55(e)
55(k)(1)
55.6(b)
848.202(b)(1)
848.202(b)(2)
848.202(b)(5)
848.202(b)(6)
21(a)
21(d)(2)
21(e)

21(k)
21(p)(1)
21(p)(5)
21(pX7)



























